Public Document Pack

Planning and Rights of Way Panel

Tuesday, 27th August,
2024
at 4.00 pm

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING

Conference Room 3 and 4 - Civic
Centre

This meeting is open to the public

Members

Councillor Windle (Chair)
Councillor Greenhalgh (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Beaurain

Councillor Cox

Councillor Mrs Blatchford
Councillor G Lambert

Councillor Wood

Contacts

Democratic Support Officer

Ed Grimshaw

Tel: 023 8083 2390

Email: ed.grimshaw@southampton.gov.uk

Head of Transport and Planning
Pete Boustred
Email: pete.boustred@southampton.gov.uk



mailto:maria.mckay@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:pete.boustred@southampton.gov.uk

PUBLIC INFORMATION

ROLE OF THE PLANNING AND RIGHTS
OF WAY PANEL

The Panel deals with various planning and
rights of way functions. It determines
planning applications and is consulted on
proposals for the draft development plan.

PUBLIC REPRESENTATIONS

Procedure / Public Representations

At the discretion of the Chair, members of the
public may address the meeting on any
report included on the agenda in which they
have a relevant interest. Any member of the
public wishing to address the meeting should
advise the Democratic Support Officer (DSO)
whose contact details are on the front sheet
of the agenda.

Southampton: Corporate Plan 2022-2030
sets out the four key outcomes:

* Communities, culture & homes -
Celebrating the diversity of cultures within
Southampton; enhancing our cultural and
historical offer and using these to help
transform our communities.

* Green City - Providing a sustainable, clean,
healthy and safe environment for everyone.
Nurturing green spaces and embracing our
waterfront.

* Place shaping - Delivering a city for future
generations. Using data, insight and vision to
meet the current and future needs of the city.
* Wellbeing - Start well, live well, age well, die
well; working with other partners and other
services to make sure that customers get the
right help at the right time.

SMOKING POLICY — The C
[...]
ual
basis. Save to the extent authorised by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward
funding are unlawful; and

act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness.



AGENDA

1 APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)

To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council
Procedure Rule 4.3.

2 DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS

In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct,
Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the
agenda for this meeting.

3 STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR

4 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)
(Pages 1 - 6)

To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings held on 9 July
2024 and to deal with any matters arising.

CONSIDERATION OF PLANNING APPLICATIONS

5 PLANNING APPLICATION - 24/00622/FUL, 25 BASSETT GREEN DRIVE
(Pages 11 - 20)

Report of the Head of Transport and planning recommending that conditional approval
be granted in respect of an application for a proposed development at the above
address.

6 PLANNING APPLICATION -24/00717/FUL, 84 MILTON ROAD
(Pages 21 - 30)

Report of the Head of Transport and planning recommending that the recommending
that conditional approval be granted in respect of an application for a proposed
development at the above address.

7  PLANNING APPLICATION - 24/00790/FUL,179 PORTSWOOD ROAD
(Pages 31 - 52)

Report of the Head of Transport and planning recommending that conditional approval
be granted in respect of an application for a proposed development at the above
address.

Monday, 19 August 2024 Director — Legal and Governance



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

PLANNING AND RIGHTS OF WAY PANEL
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 9 JULY 2024

Present: Councillors Windle (Chair), Greenhalgh (accept for agenda items 6 & 7)
(Vice-Chair), Beaurain, Cox, Mrs Blatchford and G Lambert

Apologies: Councillor Wood

7. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)

It was noted that following receipt of the temporary resignation of Councillor G Lambert
from the Panel the Service Director Legal and Business Operations acting under
delegated powers, had appointed Councillor Kenny to replace them for the purposes of
this meeting. In addition the Panel noted the Apologies of Councillor Wood.

8. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Panel meeting on 20 February, 12 March, 16 April
and 4 June 2024 be approved and signed as a correct record.

9. PLANNING APPLICATION - 24/00233/FUL - 34-35 HIGH STREET (DOLPHIN
HOTEL)

The Panel considered the report of the Head of Transport and Planning in respect of an
application for planning permission for the proposed development at the above address
recommending that authority be delegated to the Head of Transport and Planning to
grant planning permission subject to the criteria listed in the report.

Change of use from an hotel (Class C1) to fully catered student accommodation (Sui
Generis) with up to 99 bedrooms and associated spaces (no external/internal
alterations)

Ros Cassy, Simon Reyneir and Norma Mackey (local residents/ objecting), Sarah
Beauden (agent), John Steven (applicant), and Councillor Bogle (Ward Councillor)
were present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting.

The presenting officer that the paragraph 7.3 of the report needed to amended and the
following wording be added to it:

“When assessing the application, the Council has a duty to have special regard
to the desirability of preserving the building or its setting or any features of
special architectural or historic interest which it possesses as set out in the
NPPF. This needs to be weighed against public benefits that have been set out
in section 6 of the report such bringing the site back into use and providing an
element of public access. Overall, the Council has had regard to the above and
has deem
[...]
pproved first comes into occupation details of
how the students will be managed (including an onsite management presence
and catering facilities) on a day-to-day basis, including restrictions to prevent
students parking in the blue line area set out in the approved location plan shall
be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The
agreed Plan shall be in place before the relevant site is first occupied and shall
thereafter be implemented as approved.

REASON: In the interests of visual amenity, the amenities of future occupiers of
the development and the occupiers of nearby properties and in the interests of
highway safety.

Hours of work for Development Works (Performance)

All works relating to the implementation-of the development hereby granted shall
only take place between the hours of:

Monday to Friday 08:00 to 18:00 hours

Saturdays 09:00 to 13:00 hours

And at no time on Sundays and recognised public holidays.

Any works outside the permitted hours shall be confined to the internal
preparations of the buildings without audible noise from outside the building,
unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.

REASON: To protect the amenities of the occupiers of existing nearby residential
properties.

Window specification feasibility study (Pre-Commencement)

Prior to the commencement of the development hereby approved, a detailed
feasibility study for the installation of secondary glazing only (and not double
glazing or any other forms of insulation) to those existing windows fronting the
High Street, and on the basis that the units would be installed without disrupting
the integrity or opening mechanisms of the existing windows, and that they

-13 -
Page 3



10.

would be fully reversible, shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the
Local Planning Authority alongside the requisite application for Listed Building
Consent (where required).

If the approved feasibility study demonstrates secondary glazing can be
accommodated within the development, before the development first comes into
occupation, the secondary glazing shall be completed in accordance with a
specification and detailed plan (scale 1:20) to be first submitted to and approved
in writing by the Local Planning Authority.

REASON: To protect the amenities of future occupiers and to protect the
operation of existing businesses. The implementation of secondary glazing will
enable the proposed change of use to mitigate against the impact of noise and
other potential nuisances arising from existing development in line with the agent
of change principle set out in the NPPF to protect local businesses.

PLANNING APPLICATION - 24/00040/FUL - 20-22 QUEENS TERRACE
(HAVELOCK)

The Panel considered the report of the Head of Transport and Planning in respect of an
application for planning permission for the proposed development at the above address
recommending that the application be delegated to the Head of Transport and Planning
to grant planning permission subject to the criteria listed in the report.

Erection of a 6th floor extension for 2 penthouses (2 x 2-bedroom)

Nail Kacey(local residents/ objecting), and Bob Hull (agent), were present and with the
consent of the Chair, addressed the meeting. In addition the Panel noted that
statements had been received from Lorraine Lakh, Phillip Drake, Dr Doherty , Radu-
Daniel Voit and Maria Mihaela Gherda, circulated, read and posted online.

The presenting officer reported that paragraph 6.11 should have made reference to one
bicycle and not two. The report paragraph needed 7.3 needed amending to and the
following be added it:

“When assessing the application, the Council has a duty to ensure special
attention is paid to the desirability of preserving or enhancing the character or
appearance of that area as set out in the NPPF. No objection has been raised by
the Council’s Historic Environment officer nor the previous Planning Inspector on
this basis. This duty needs to be balanced against the benefits of the scheme
and in this case the provision of two units outweighs the harm in this case.”

During the debate on the application for the 2 flats it was clear that the situation in
regard to the buildings waste and cycle storage had never been satisfactorily resolved.
Officers proposed that the recommendation be amended along with an additional
condition should be added to address this matter, set out below.

Upon being put to the vote the Panel confirmed the Habitats Regulation Assessment.

-14 -
Page 4



11.

The Panel then considered recommendations that authority be delegated to the Head
of Transport and Planning to grant planning permission subject to criteria listed in the
report (as amended). Upon being put to the vote the recommendations, as amended,
were carried unanimously.

RESOLVED

5. To confirm the Habitats Regulation Assessment set out in Appendix 1 of the report.

6. That authority be delegated to the Head of Transport and Planning to grant planning
permission to the planning conditions recommended at the end of this report and the
completion of a S.106 or S.111 Legal Agreement to secure

I.  either a scheme of measures or a financial contribution to mitigate against the
pressure on European designated nature conservation sites in accordance with
Policy CS22 of the Core Strategy and the Conservation of Habitats and Species
Regulations 2010; and

II.  Receipt of satisfactory amended plans within one month of the Panel meeting
date showing a revised communal cycle store to a metirc scale showing useable
Sheffield style hoops for use by all residents (existing and proposed). . The
approved cycle storage shall be implemented prior to the first occupation of the
development hereby approved (if not before) and shall be retained for the
lifetime of the development. In the event that the amended plan is not submitted
delegation is given to refuse the application for not providing residents with an
acceptable cycle storage solution to the detriment of promoting alternative
modes of travel to the private car.

7. That the Head of Transport and Planning be given delegated powers to add, vary
and/or delete relevant parts of the Section 111/106 agreement and/or conditions as
necessary.

8. In the event that the legal agreement is not completed within a reasonable period
following the Panel meeting, the Head of Transport and Planning be authorised to
refuse permission on the ground of failure to secure the provisions of the Section
106 Legal Agreement.

Additional Recommendation

Cycle parking (Performance Condition)

Before the development hereby approved first comes into occupation, the ground floor
storage for bicycles shall be provided and made available for use in accordance with
the plans hereby approved. The storage shall thereafter be retained as approved for the
lifetime of the development.

REASON: To encourage cycling as an alternative form of transport.

PLANNING APPLICATION - 22/00122/FUL - 37 LONDON ROAD

The Panel considered the report of the Head of Transport and Planning in respect of an
application for planning permission for the proposed development at the above address
recommending that the application be delegated to the Head of Transport and Planning
to grant planning permission subject to the criteria listed in the report.

Continued implementation of planning permission 13/01284/FUL not in accordance with
condition 3. Variation to condition 3 (hours of use) to vary the opening hours to 11:00 to

- 15 -
Page 5



midnight (11:00 to 00:00 hours) Monday to Sunday - Description amended to reduce
extended hours from 03:00 am close to 00:00 midnight close.

The Panel then considered recommendations that the application that authority be
delegated to the Head of Transport and Planning to grant planning permission subject
to criteria listed in the report. Upon being put to the vote the recommendations were
carried unanimously.

RESOLVED

1. That authority be delegate
[...]
ment Policy Planning Advice

(a)
(b)

National Planning Policy Framework (February 2019)
National Planning Policy Guidance Suite

Other Published Documents

(a)
(b)
(c)
(d)
(€)

®
(9)
(h)
(i)
)

Planning for Daylight and Sunlight - DOE

Coast and Countryside Conservation Policy - HCC

The influence of trees on house foundations in clay soils - BREDK
Survey and Analysis - Landscape and Development HCC

Root Damage to Trees - siting of dwellings and special precautions —
Practice Note 3 NHDC

Shopping Policies in South Hampshire - HCC

Buildings at Risk Register SCC (1998)

Southampton City Safety Audit (1998)

Urban Capacity Study 2005 — 2011 (March 2006)

Strategic Housing Land Availability Assessment (March 2013)

Page 10



Cl

ED

(Q

Planning and Rights of Way Panel 27" August 2024
Planning Application Report of the Head of Transport and Planning

Application address: 25 Bassett Green Drive S016 3QF

Proposed development: Erection of a single-storey rear extension with raised patio following
demolition of existing extension, loft conversion and alterations to existing front and rear
fenestrations.

Application 24/00622/FUL Application | FUL
number: type:
Case officer: Alex Lindfield Public 5 minutes
speaking
time:
Last date for 30.08.2024 (ETA) Ward: Bassett
determination:
Reason for This application has received | Ward Councillor Richard
Panel Referral: | 6 objections. Councillors: | Blackman
Councillor Sam Chapman
Councillor Sarah Wood

Applicant: Mr & Mrs R Westbrook Agent: MDT Design
Recommendation Summary Conditionally Approve
Community Infrastructure Levy Liable Not applicable
Biodiversity Net Gain Applicable Not applicable

Reason for granting Permission

The development is acceptable taking into account the policies and proposals of the
Development Plan as set out below. Other material considerations have been considered
and are not judged to have sufficient weight to justify a refusal of the application, and where
applicable conditions have been applied in order to satisfy these matters. The scheme is
therefore judged to be in accordance with Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory
Purchase Act 2004 and thus planning permission should therefore be granted. In reaching
this decision the Local Planning Authority offered a pre-application planning service and has
sought to work with the applicant in a positive and proactive manner as required by
paragraphs 39-42 and 46 of the National Planning Policy Framework (revised 2023).

U"I

Appendix attached

1 | Planning Conditions 2 Development Plan Policies

3 | Relevant Planning History

Recommendation in Full

Conditionally Approve

Page 11




1.0

11

2.0

2.1

3.0

3.1

3.2

4.0

4.1

5.0

5.1

52

521

The site and its context

The proposal is for the alteration to a detached Bungalow with attached garage
located in Bassett Green Drive which contains other bungalows of a similar nature
and in a mostly uniform style.

Proposal

This proposal seeks consent for the erection of a single-storey rear extension with
raised patio following demolition of existing extension, and alterations to existing
front and rear fenestrations. The proposed single storey extension will extend
approximately 1.46m from the rear wall, 2.57m in height (from the raised patio)
4.38m from the ground level and 4.38m in width across the rear elevation.

Relevant Planning Policy

The Development Plan for Southampton currently comprises the “saved” policies of
the City of Southampton Local Plan Review (as amended 2015) and the City of
Southampton Core Strategy (as amended 2015) and the City Centre Action Plan
(adopted 2015). The most relevant policies to these proposals are set out at
Appendix 1.

The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) was revised in 2023. Paragraph
225 confirms that, where existing local policies are consistent with the NPPF, they
can be afforded due weight in the decision-making process. The Council has
reviewed the Development Plan to ensure that it is in compliance wi
[...]
7t August 2024

Planning Application Report of the Head of Transport and Planning

Application address: 197 Portswood Road Southampton SO17 2NF

Proposed development: Erection of a single-storey rear extension to facilitate the
use of the site for sale of hot food and drink and takeaway

Application 24/00790/FUL Application FUL
number: type:
Case officer: Stuart Brooks Public 5 minutes
speaking
time:
Last date for 29.08.2024 Ward: Portswood
determination:
Reason for Request by Ward Member | Ward Clir Barbour
Panel Referral: Councillors: | Clir Finn
Cllr Savage
Referred to Cllr Finn & Savage Reason: Impacts on amenity
Panel by: and access

Applicant: HKSA Trading Ltd

Agent: B Heer

Recommendation Summary

Conditionally approve

Community Infrastructure Levy Liable

No

Biodiversity Net Gain Applicable

Not applicable

Reason for granting Permission
The development is acceptable taking into account the policies and proposals of the
Development Plan as set out below. Other material considerations have been
considered and are not judged to have sufficient weight to justify a refusal of the
application, and where applicable conditions have been applied in order to satisfy
these matters. The scheme is therefore judged to be in accordance with Section
38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 and thus planning
permission should therefore be granted. In reaching this decision the Local Planning
Authority offered a pre-application planning service and has sought to work with the
applicant in a positive and proactive manner as required by paragraphs 39-42 and
46 of the National Planning Policy Framework (revised 2023). Policies —CS3, CS6,
CS7, CS13, CS18, CS19 of the of the Local Development Framework Core Strategy
Development Plan Document (Amended 2015). Policies — SDP1, SDP4, SDP5,
SDP7, SDP9, SDP10, SDP11, SDP16, CLT15, REI4, REI5, REI7 of the City of
Southampton Local Plan Review (Amended 2015).

Appendix attached

1 | Development Plan Policies

2 Prior app
[...]
ocal concerns raised about
impacts on the service lane have been taken into account and addressed
in the report.

Conclusion

It is recommended that planning permission be granted subject to the
conditions set out below.

Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985

Documents used in the preparation of this report Background Papers

1. (a) (b) (c) (d) 2. (b) (c) (d) 4. (w) 6. (a) (b)

SB for 27.08.24 PROW Panel

PLANNING CONDITIONS

1. Full Permission Timing (Performance)
The development hereby permitted shall begin no later than three years from the date
on which this planning permission was granted.

Reason: To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as
amended).

2. Extract ventilation (Performance)
Prior to the commencement of use, the cooking extraction equipment shall be installed
and made operational as approved and, thereafter, maintained and retained as
approved for the lifetime of the development. The equipment shall be operated in
accordance with the manufacturers' instructions to effectively control odours from any
cooking process and noise and/or vibration generated by the extractor fan.

Page 40




Reason: To protect the amenities of adjoining residential properties.

3. Hours of Use (Performance)

The food and drink use hereby permitted shall not operate (meaning that customers
shall not be present on the premises, no preparation, sale or delivery of food or drink
for consumption on or off the premises) outside the following hours:

Monday to Sundays/Public Holidays 12.00 hours to 00.00 hours

A notice to this effect shall be displayed at all times on the premises so as to be visible
from the outside.

Reason: To protect the amenities of the occupiers of existing nearby residential
properties.

4. Materials in accordance with submission (Performance)

The materials and finishes to be used for the external walls, windows (including
recesses), drainage goods and roof in the construction of the building hereby
permitted shall be in accordance with the submitted plans and information hereby
approved.

Reason: To enable the Local Planning Authority to control the development in detail
in the interest of the visual amenities of the locality and to endeavour to achieve a
building of high visual quality and satisfactory visual relationship of the new
development to the existing.

5. Refuse & Recycling (Performance)

Before the development hereby approved first comes into use, the storage for refuse
and recycling, including the compound enclosure, shall be provided in accordance
with the plans hereby approved and thereafter retained as approved.

Reason: In the interest of visual amenity.

6. Construction Management Plan (Pre-Commencement)

Before any development works are commenced, a Construction Management Plan
shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority which
shall include details of:

(a) parking of vehicles of site personnel, operatives and visitors;

(b) loading and unloading of plant and materials, route for site deliveries along the
service lane, and maximum size of delivery vehicles;

(c) storage of plant and materials, including cement mixing and washings, used in
constructing the development;

(d) measures to be used for the suppression of dust and dirt throughout the course
of construction;

(e) details of construction vehicles wheel cleaning; and,

The approved Construction Management Plan shall be adhered to throughout the

Page 41




development process unless agreed otherwise in writing by the local planning
authority.

Reason: In the interest of health and safety, protecting the amenity of local land uses
and to minimise obstruction and damage to the service lane, and the character of the
area and highway safety.

7. Litter Bin (Performance)

Litter bin facilities shall be provided and made accessible for customers within the
serving area of the premises prior to the first commencement of use and shall
thereafter be retained for the lif
[...]
n
abowve, the minor extension of opening hours proposed would not impact on
this to an extent that would make the proposal contrary to the statutory
reguirement on the preservation or enhancement of the character of such
areas, There is no substantial evidence to support a view that the proposead

Page 48




Appeal Decigion AFP/DA7E0SA50E/ 2073082

extended ocpening hours would result in any material increass in litker or graffiti
in the Conservation Arsa.

Conditions

25, As I am minded to allow the appeal I have considered what conditions should
be imposed in addition to these still subsisting and capable of taking effect.

26, To protect the living conditions of thoss nearby, and ensure that the permission
accords with what was applied for, I shzll reguire the premisss to be vacated
by customers by 00.00 hours. In 5o doing I note the appellant’s reference to
the fact that this would differ from the premises licence, Howewver, this is
justified given the differanczs between the planning and licensing regimes and
to ensure that the new planning permission accords with what was sought.

Conclusion

27, For the reasons given zbove I concude the appezl should succeed. I will grant
a new planning permission without the disputed condition but substituting one
other and retaining the relevant non-disputed conditions from the previous
permission.

® 7 Marshall

INSPECTOR

Page 49




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7

24/00790/FUL

(o B

SOUTHAMPTON

CITYCOUN

Page 51

1:1,250

©Crown copyright and database rights 2020 Ordnance Survey 100019679

Scale:



scslsjs1_2
Polygonal Line


This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (including matters arising)
	 Consideration of planning Applications
	5 Planning Application - 24/00622/FUL, 25 Bassett Green Drive
	24-00622-FUL Bassett Green Drive

	6 Planning Application -24/00717/FUL, 84 Milton Road
	24-00717-FUL - 84 Milton Road

	7 Planning Application -  24/00790/F

Minutes of the meeting

PLANNING AND RIGHTS OF WAY PANEL
MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 27 AUGUST 2024

Present: Councillors Greenhalgh (Vice-Chair), Beaurain, Cox, Mrs Blatchford,

Wood and Kenny

Apologies: Councillor Windle and G Lambert
12. APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)

13.

14.

It was noted that following receipt of the temporary resignation of Councillor G Lambert
from the Panel the Director of Legal and Governance acting under delegated powers,
had appointed Councillor Kenny to replace them for the purposes of this meeting.
Apologies from Councillor Windle were also noted.

COUNCILLOR GREENHALGH IN THE CHAIR

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Panel meeting on 9 July 2024 be approved and
signed as a correct record.

PLANNING APPLICATION - 24/00622/FUL, 25 BASSETT GREEN DRIVE

The Panel considered the report of the Head of Transport and Planning in respect of an
application for planning permission for the proposed development at the above address
recommending that the application be conditionally approved subject to the criteria listed
in the report.

Erection of a single-storey rear extension with raised patio following demolition of
existing extension, loft conversion and alterations to existing front and rear
fenestrations.

The presenting officer informed the Panel that the application had received 5 and not 6
objections as stated in the report. In addition it was noted that the report should have
referred to the National Planning Policy Framework to 2023.

Officers advised that an additional condition would be added to the recommended
conditions to address the concerns raised in the representations about construction.

The Panel then considered recommendation that the application be conditionally

approved subject to criteria listed in the report and the additional condition as set out
below. Upon being put to the vote the recommendation was carried unanimously.

RESOLVED that planning permission be approved subject to the conditions set out
within the report and the additional condition set out below.

Additional Condition

-17 -



15.

4) Hours of work for Demolition / Clearance / Construction (Performance)

All works relating to the demolition, clearance and construction of the development
hereby granted shall only take place between the hours of:

Monday to Friday 08:00 to 18:00 hours

Saturdays 09:00 to 13:00 hours

And at no time on Sundays and recognised public holidays.

Any works outside the permitted hours shall be confined to the internal preparations of
the buildings without audible noise from outside the building, unless otherwise agreed
in writing by the Local Planning Authority.

Reason: To protect the amenities of the occupiers of existing nearby residential
properties.

PLANNING APPLICATION -24/00717/FUL, 84 MILTON ROAD

The Panel considered the report of the Head of Transport and Planning in respect of an
application for planning permission for the proposed development at the above address
recommending that the application be conditionally approved subject to the criteria listed
in the report.

Erection of a single-storey front extension (Part retrospective).

Officers advised the Panel that this was a partially built development and that it differed
from the proposed plans. Officers noted the front extension encroached on to the
neighbouring elevation to tie in the roof and the side wall. Members voted on whether to
pursue enforcement action to remedy the encroachment.

Upon being put to the votes the recommendation to pursue enforcement action was
carried.

RECORDED VOTE to pursue enforcement action

FOR: Councillors Greenhalgh, Cox, Mrs Blatchford,
Kenny and Wood
ABSTAINED: Councillor Beaurain

Members were then asked to vote on the proposed development using the plans
provided that did not encroach on the neighbouring land. Officers advised that an
additional condition on refuse would be added and that a further condition detailing the
requirement for the front extension shown within the approved plans to be completed
within 3 months from the planning permission should be added

RESOLVED that planning permission be approved subject to the conditions set out
within the report and any additional or amended conditions set out below.

Additional conditions

3) Refuse & Recycling (Performance)

-18 -



16.

Before the development hereby approved first comes into occupation, the storage for
refuse and recycling shall be provided in accordance with the plans hereby approved
and thereafter retained as approved.

REASON: In the interest of visual and residential amenity.

Note: In accordance with para 9.2.3 of the Residential Design Guide (September 2006):
if this development involves new dwellings, the applicant is liable for the supply of
refuse bins, and should contact SCC refuse team at
Waste.management@southampton.gov.uk at least 8 weeks prior to occupation of the
development to discuss requirements.

4) Development in accordance with the approved plans.

Within three months of the date of this decision, the development shall be constructed
in accordance with the siting and dimensions of the front extension shown on approved
drawing number sah/sht 2 Rev X, received 26/06/2024.

REASON: In the interests of design and visual amenity.

NB: The extension as currently built encroaches on to the frontage of No. 86 Milton
Road. The approved plans (drawing number sah/sht 2 Rev x, received 26/06/2024) do
not show an encroachment, therefore to comply with this condition the encroachment
must be removed.

PLANNING APPLICATION - 24/00790/FUL,197 PORTSWOOD ROAD

The Panel considered the report of the Head of Transport and Planning in respect of an
application for planning permission for the proposed development at the above address
recommending that the application be conditionally approved subject to the criteria listed
in the report.

Erection of a single-storey rear extension to facilitate the use of the site for sale of hot
food and drink and takeaway

Elly Illes (Southampton Mencap) Raza Sanaullah (applicant), and Councillors Finn and
Savage (ward councillors) were present and with the consent of the Chair, addressed
the meeting.

The presenting officer updated the description of development to include the extraction
equipment and reported that since the report had been published 2 additional letters of
objection had been received. 3 additional conditions were added verbally including (i) a
restriction on delivery hours (ii) the hours of use of the kitchen extraction equipment and
(iii) the provision of cycle storage.

Panel Members requested that the door to the refuse facilities open inward to reduce
any possibility of the lane being blocked and that any food collection should be received
from the Portswood Rd entrance. Officers agreed to add 2 further conditions, as set out
below.

-19 -



The Panel then considered recommendation that the application be conditionally
approved subject to criteria listed in the report and the additional conditions as set out
below. Upon being put to the vote the recommendation was carried unanimously.

RESOLVED that planning permission be approved subject to the conditions set out
within the report [and any additional or amended conditions set out below.

Changes to conditions

Cycle parking (Performance Condition)

Before the development hereby approved first comes into use, the storage for bicycles
with stands for securing bicycles shall be provided and made available for use in
accordance with the plans hereby approved. The storage shall thereafter be retained as
approved for the lifetime of the development.

REASON: To encourage cycling as an alternative form of transport.

Refuse store (Performance Condition)

The door access to the refuse store shall be inwards opening only into the store at all
times.

REASON: In the interests of minimising obstructions to the free flow of traffic and
pedestrians to the service lane.

No collections from service lane (Performance Condition)

There shall be no collection of orders for customer deliveries from any part of the rear
service lane whatsoever at all times.

REASON: In the interests of minimising obstructions to the free flow of traffic and
pedestrians to the service lane.

Servicing and Delivery Management (Performance Condition)

The servicing and unloading of deliveries associated with the use hereby approved
shall not be undertaken outside 07:00 to 22:00 hours daily.

REASON: In the interests of residential amenity.

Extraction Equipment use (Performance Condition)

The cooking extraction equipment hereby approved shall only be operated between
11.30 to 00.00 hours daily.

REASON: In the interests of residential amenity.

-20 -



